

change the section reference from 5.33 to 5.32.

Proceed.

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: "The effect of this section shall terminate", line 48, line 50, the number is changed from 3.23 to 3.22.

THE PRESIDENT: There were two changes in 42 and 43?

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: Yes, excuse me. The change of "county's", possessive, to "of a county".

On page 64, section 41 has been changed to 40. It should go back to 41.

THE PRESIDENT: I am not sure I followed your change.

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: Page 64, line 4.

THE PRESIDENT: The numeral 4.40 should be changed to 4.04?

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: No, it was changed from 41 to 40. That was in error. It should revert to 41.

THE PRESIDENT: Very well. The Committee desires to modify its report, page 64, line 4, the section reference 4.40 should be changed to 4.41. Is there any objection?

Delegate Bamberger.

DELEGATE BAMBERGER: 41?

THE PRESIDENT: Section 41, reference to section 40 should be changed to section 41. Is there any objection?

The Chair hears none. The modification will be made.

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: Also, the capital letter and section was changed to the small letter. In lines 16 and 17 "The effect of this section shall terminate", the numbers in line 20, it is just dropped to "finance", which is the actual title of section 6 that we talked about earlier. The numbers have been changed from 42 to 41 and that is the end of the record.

THE PRESIDENT: Now, schedule of legislation.

Delegate Kiefer.

DELEGATE KIEFER: Mr. President, would it not be more consistent if you put what is now section 3(b) entitled section 9.08 back two and make it the very last one?

THE PRESIDENT: Which page are you talking about?

DELEGATE KIEFER: I am talking about on page 53, you have section 3, section 3(b), section 9(a). This is now a general provision. I would think logically if you are keeping the sequence of order, this would belong down in general provisions. It was part of a personal rights section, but it is no longer part of the personal rights section. If you have this in it, you are no longer accurate. I would take the number "b" and substitute it at the very end. Do not call it personal rights because it is no longer personal rights.

THE PRESIDENT: The suggestion, I take it, is to transpose section 3(b) on page 53 and make it section 4.20 on page 64. Do you have any comment, Delegate Penniman?

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: It is not a finance matter either, but there is no equivalent in section 9. We would have to put in a new caption. That is easy enough.

THE PRESIDENT: You would have to strike the "a" in line 5? Delegate Penniman.

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: Correct.

THE PRESIDENT: Any objection to striking paren "a", end paren, in line 5 and transpose all of lines 10, 11, and 12 after striking the paren "b" paren to page 64 as section 42 under a new caption, "general provisions?"

The Chair hears no objection.

Delegate Penniman.

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: Under the circumstances it ought to be "section 42, sovereign immunity" which is what it is about.

THE PRESIDENT: Very well, section 42, sovereign immunity.

Delegate Mentzer.

DELEGATE MENTZER: I think section 3 becomes Eminent Domain.

THE PRESIDENT: Delegate Penniman.

DELEGATE PENNIMAN: You are quite right.

THE PRESIDENT: And to make the further change in line 3 the caption would be called Eminent Domain. Is there any objection to the changes?

The Chair hears none. The report will be modified in those particulars.